" (]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

TRANSMITTAL  October 29, 2002

G-R #386383

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company

3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.0O. Box 6004

Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583
FROM:  Deanna L. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator Al #9-4800

Gettler-Ryan Inc. OMmeda Coumy 1700 Castro Street

6747 Sierra Court, Suite ] NOV 1 Qakland, California

Dublin, California 94568 5 200

Environmenfal Healih
WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:
COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
1 October 15, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Third Quarter - Event of September 6, 2002

COMMENTS:

This report is being sent for your review. Please provide any comments/changes and propose any
groundwater monitoring modifications for the next event prior to November 12, 2002, at which time the
final report will be distributed to the following:

cc: Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,

Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 -
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

irans/9-4800-ks )
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 +« (925) 551-7555




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

October 15, 2002
G-R Job #386383

RE: Third Quarter Event of September 6, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

Dear Ms, Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Getiler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. Al field work was conducied in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator

:

Doughs NLee
Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis
Table 2: Groundwaier Analylical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachmenis:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Cusiody Documeni and Laboratory Analyiical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-755_5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800 -

1700 Castro Street

QOakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW . TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (msl) () (ppb) _ {pph) {ppb) {(ppb) {ppb) (pph) (ppb)
MW-1
06/04/97 30.75 439 25.82 7' 890 100 110 29 150 <10
09/16/97 30.75 4.85 25.90 75! 1,600 210 210 60 250 <10
12/17/97 30.75 4.88 25.87 65' 940 120 100 41 160 <25
03/18/98 30.75 5.90 24.85 77" 530 91 39 22 65 6.8
06/28/9% 30.75 592 24.83 140" 1,100 220 140 37 120 14
09/07/98 30.75 5.56 25.19 280" 1,700 530 86 84 240 49
12/09/98 30.75 5.10 25.65 240" 1,700 240 130 100 270 32
03/11/99 30.75 5.30 25.45 9g' 353 53.9 28.6 20.5 56.1 14.1
06/17/99 30.75 5.39 25.36 217! 810 270 150 95 340 15
09/29/99 30.75 5.13 25.62 153! 659 76 49.7 35.1 118 12.6
12/14/99 30.75 507 25.68 188" 2,760 287 199 139 502 <125
03/09/00° 30.75 5.54 25,21 166" 1,500 238 94.9 72.2 247 223
06/10/00 30.75 573 25.02 - 1,460 242 478 83.8 151 97.3
09/30/00 30.75 5.30 25.45 240 650° 130 49 69 190 21
12/22/00 30.75 5.05 25.70 200° 640° 110 33 58 160 68
03/01/01 30.75 5.25 25.50 2117 1,500 210 67.9 109 320 87.3
05/04/01 30.75 5.41 25.34 130/ 991 127 32.6 73.0 137 95.4
09/05/01 30.75 5.16 25.59  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . -
12/21/01 30.75 5.17 2558 210 2,000 220 16 110 400 34
03/15/02 30.75 5.60 25.15 - - - - - - -
06/15/02 30.75 5.49 25.26 140 350 54 0.61 12 40 130
09/06/02 3078 5.26 2549  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-2
06/04/97 30.00 5.13 24.87 4,000" 13,000 79 30 420 1,700 4000
09/16/97 30.00 5.06 24,94 2,200 4,000 360 C97 210 460 1500
1211797 30.00 5.18 24.82 2,100' 4,100 380 <10 200 460 2100
03/18/98 30.00 6.43 23.57 3,700° 8,400 1,800 <50 350 630 13,000
06/28/98* 30.00 6.21 23.79 4,400" 9,300 740 340 710 2,300 3800
09/07/98 30.00 578 24.22 3,100 9,900 1,000 - 150 640 1,800 4500/4100°
12/09/98 30.00 5.31 24.69 1,900' 8,500 860 74 610 960 2600/2600°

9-4800.x1s/#386383 1 As of 09/06/02



Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800 )

Table 1

1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

WELL 1D/ TOC* " GWE " DTW - TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE (fr.) (msl) () (opb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) _(ppd) (pph) (ppd)
MW-2 (cont}

03/11/99 30.00 5.79 2421 2,700 12,500 1,520 422 645 2,250 3400/5050°
06/17/99 30.00 5.69 24,31 7,150 27,000 2,200 260 1500 5,900 4700
09/29/99 30.00 5.45 24.55 3,030 6910 582 11.1 491 1,170 1970
12/14/99 30.00 5.39 24.61 615" 4230 282 123 284 690 631
03/09/00* 30.00 6.08 23.92 3,300' 15,300 1,110 39.4 1,040 3,030 2,470
06/10/00 30.00 6.13 23.87 - 7,360 560 40.7 627 1,280 1,260
09/30/00 30.00 5.67 24.33 1,8007 3,600° 280 <10 420 430 290
12/22/00 30.00 5.39 24.61 870° 1,500° 100 <13 160 59 380
03/01/01 30.00 579 24.21 1.320° 2,340° 171 <5.00 238 157 864
05/04/01 30.00 583 24.17 3,100 11,900 199 339 1,420 290 3,890
09/05/01 30.00 545 24.55 2,200 3,300 170 1.7 310 110 1,100
12/21/01 30.00 5.60 24.40 980 1,100 58 0.72 120 14 450
03/15/02 30.00 6.05 23.95 2,200 5,000 250 9.1 470 430 1,800
06/15/02 30.00 5.84 24.16 3,700 5,200 240 52 540 210 2,200
09/06/02 30.00 5.59 24.41 2,200 2,100 84 14 250 30 1,000
MW-3

06/04/97 31.32 5.27 26.05 <50 190 26 20 1.5 16 8.2
09/16/97 3132 5.17 26.15 <50 270 58 53 6.1 30 21
1211797 31.32 5.22 26.10 <50 290 50 54 8.1 37 21
03/18/98 31.32 6.42 24.90 <50 - 390 140 33 4.6 30 94
06/28/98 31.32 6.39 24.93 <50 290 90 1 1.6 13 150
09/07/98 31.32 5.97 25.35 <50 170 46 20 4.3 19 120
12/09/98 31.32 5.41 25.91 55! 660 120 93 22 72 - 150
03/11/99 31.32 5.85 25.47 <50 ) 653 136 69.5 13.7 63.8 144
06/17/99 31.32 5.90 25.42 103' 530 190 110 24 88 210 _
09/29/99 31.32 5.61 25.71 232! 433 97.8 61.4 16.9 56.6 156
12/14/99 31.32 5.55 25.77 <50° 8650 1040 795 212 800 995
03/09/00° 31.32 6.14 25.18 74.6' 1170 304 103 25.2 114 539
06/10/00 31.32 6.29 25.03 - 359 63.8 27.8 10.5 35.4 393
09/30/00 31.32 5.79 25.53 100® 220° 42 33 12 38 67
9-4800.x1s/#386383 2 As of 09/06/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800)
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTRE
DATE () {msl) ) (pph) {pph) (pph) (pph) {pph) (prh) (pph)
MW.3 {cont)
12/22/00 31.32 5,52 25.80 10° 370" 96 48 18 58 180
03/01/01 31.32 575 25.57 1447 912¢ 218 9.0 36.0 10 210
05/04/01 31.32 596 25.36 <50 1,260 146 79.6 38.2 101 1.070
09/05/01 31.32 5.61 25,71 SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY . - - - -
12/21/01 31.32 567 25.65 180 850 160 11 32 R4 300
03/15/02 31.32 6.15 25.17 - - - - . - -
06/15/02 31.32 6.01 25.31 <50 550 10 30 23 38 590
09/06/02 31.32 5.74 2558  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
MW-4
04/08/99 30.13 - - - 130 31 <0.5 <0.5 7.7 4.700
06/17/99 30.13 519 24.94 3,780 590 58 <5.0 <5.0 160 6.200
09/29/99 30.13 4,96 25.17 1.130' 692 10.7 <2.5 5.51 236 7.840
12/14/99 30.13 4.9 25.22 571" 625 <10 3.83 <10 04.6 4470
03/09/00° 30.13 5.45 24.68 600" 4 3.76 118 <0.5 71.4 3,140
06/10/00 30.13 5.53 24.60 - <1,000 13.2 <10.0 <10.0 97.8 3.080
09/30/00 30.13 5.00 25.04 1.4007 280° 21 0.67 6.3 60 3.300
12/22/00 30.13 4.90 25.23 740° 240° 2.2 <0.50 1.3 25 2,200
03/01/01 30.13 5.15 24.98 661’ 193 2.31 <0.500 1.34 12,1 1.220
05/04/01 30.13 5.25 24.88 1,1007 722 12.0 <5.00 17.1 89.4 2.390
09/05/01 30.13 4.96 25.17 2,500 1,400 23 2.2 19 260 2,300
12/21/01 30.13 5.06 25.07 1100 310 29 <0.50 2.6 32 860
03/15/02 30,13 5.44 24,69 3,100 520 5.0 <0.50 15 6.8 2,700
06/15/02 30.13 5.29 24.84 2,400 950 16 3.6 4 100 2.200/2.400"
09/06/02 0.13 5.07 2506 2,60 640 9.6 0.52 9.8 28 1,700
MW.5
04/08/99 30.93 - - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(1.5 <2.5
0617199 30.93 493 26.00 53.8' <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/29/99 30.93 473 26.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
9-4800.xIs/4386383 3 As of NO/06/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #9-4800 i

1700 Castro Street

Oakland, California

WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X MTBE
DATE () (mst) () (ppb) (epb) (ppb) {pph) (epb) (pph) _(ppb)
MW.5 (cont)

12/14/99 30.93 461 26.32 <50° <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.598
03/09/00° 30.93 5.00 25.93 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/10/00 30,93 521 25.72 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/00 30.93 4.79 26.14 130° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
1212200 30.93 4.60 26.33 250° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 9.1
03/01/01 30.93 4.77 26.16 7747 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05/04/01 30.93 489 2604  NOT SAMPLED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT WATER - - -
09/05/01 30.93 4.72 26.21  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/21/01 30.93 4.73 26.20 110 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
03/15/02 30.93 5.06 25.87 - - - - - - -
06/15/02 30.93 495 25.98 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
09/06/02 30.93 4.75 26.18  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - .
MW-6
04/08/99 30.58 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.5
06/17/99 30.58 5.99 24.59 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/29/99 30.58 5.81 24.77 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.46
12/14/99 30.58 574 24.84 <50% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.13
03/09/00° 30.58 6.49 24.09 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.82
06/10/00 30.58 6.58 24.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/00 30.58 6.00 24.58 110° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.3
12/22/00 30.58 575 24.83 100° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.5
03/01/01 30.58 6.07 24.51 141’ <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 7.52
05/04/01 30.58 6.26 24.32 <50 <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 - 274
09/05/01 30.58 5.99 24.59  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - -
12/21/01 30.58 5.93 24.65 200 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <15 8.5
03/15/02 30.58 6.44 24.14 - - - - - - -
06/15/02 30.58 6.25 24.33 <50 <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <15 43
09/06/02 30.58 5.98 2460  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY .- - - - -
9.4800.xIs/#386383 As of 09/06/02



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street

Oakland, California
WELL ID/ TOC* GWE DTW TPH-D TPH-G B T E X ‘MTBE
DATE fft.) (msl) () (ppb) (ppb) (pph) (pph) _(ppb) {pph) . (ppb)
MW-7
05/04/01" 31.90 4.03 27.87 <50 <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 567/470'
09/05/01 31.90 3.86 28.04 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,400/1,300"
12/21/01 31.90 3.04 28.86 210 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <1.5 620/670"
03/15/02 31.90 4.18 27.72 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 3207350
06/15/02 31.90 4.06 27.84 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <l.5 850/960"°
09/06/02 31.90 3.93 27.97 <50 59 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 1,900
TRIP BLANK
06/04/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/16/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/17/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/28/98 - - — - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/09/98 -- - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <15 <25
03/11/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/17/99 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
12/14/99 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/09/00° - - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/10/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 <0,500 <2.50
09/30/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
12/22/00"° - - . - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
03/01/01 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0500 <2.50
05/04/01 - - . - <50.0 <0.500 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 <0.500
09/05/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25
QA
12/21/01 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <1.3 <25
03/15/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <13 <25
06/15/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25
09/06/02 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25

9-4300.xIs/4386383 5 As of 09/06/02



Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to June 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline - = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) = Feet B = Benzene (ppb) = Parts per Billion

GWE = Groundwater Elevation T = Toluene QA = Quality Assurance

(msl) = Mean sea level E = Ethylbenzene

DTW = Depth to Water X = Xylenes

TPH-D = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether

* TOC elevation was surveyed on April 11, 2001, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark for the survey was the top of curb at the south end

of the return at the southeast corner of Castro Street and 18th Street. (Benchmark Elevation = 29.65 feet, msl}.

Chromatogram pattern indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.

Sample was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.

TPH-G, B. T, E, X and MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.
EPA Method §240.

Confirmation rur.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12,

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C24.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarboné >Cl16.
Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.
Laboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

Well development performed.
"2 MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

9-4800.x15/4386383 ' 6 As of 09/06/02



Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

WELL 10/ ETHANOL TRA MTRE DIPE ETRE TAME

DATE {rph) {pph) {pph) fpph) (pph) {(rph)

MW-4

04/08/99 25,000 <5000 5400 <100 <100 <100

06/15/02 - 840 2,400 <2 <? 1o

MW.5

04/08/99 <500 <100 <2.0 <20 <20 <20

MW.6

04/08/99 <500 <100 5.6 <20 <20 <2.0

MW.7

05/04/01 <500 57 470 <20 <2.0 11

09/05/01 <500 <100 1,300 <2 <2 a2

12/21/01 <500 <100 670 <2 <2 15

03415102 <500 <100 350 <2 <2 8

06/15/02 - <100 960 <2 <2 18
9-4B00.x1s4386383 7 As of 09/06/02



Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

EXTLANATIONS:

Groundwater laboratory analytical results prior to May 4, 2001, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, nc,

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary huty! ether
TAME = Tertiary amy! methyl ether
(ppb) = Parts per hillion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-4800.xIs#386383 8

As of 09/06/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

-Gertler-Ryan.Inc. field personnel adhere 1o the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior 10 analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior 1o sarriple collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlied and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water leve] measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water Jevels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sarnple
collector’s initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory. '

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples. :

.As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is wransported by TWM to McKitirick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. '

N:CalifornisVorms\chevron-SOP. 10/00




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #:. ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: ?/ (;45\.—
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: (=4}
Well ID MW- | Well Condition: N
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth D79 1 Thickness: @) fi. (productwater). £ gal.
Depthto Water _ 2.5 .49 ft Volume 34°=002 1=004 22017 , 3'=0.38
Foctor (VF)  , 4'=0.66 5'=102 6% 150 / 12°= 5.60

XVF = %3 (Zase volume) = Estimated Purge Volume/ gal.
Purge Disposable BaHer Sampling  Disposable Bailer
Equipment: Stainless Siel Bailer Equipment:  pressure Baifer

Discrete Pailer
) Other;

Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: ™\ / Water Color: Odor.

Sediment Description:

If yes, Time: Volu
H Conduciivity Temperaiwye O
P (umhosfom) (CF) (mgfL)

Purging Flow Rate:
Did well de-water?

gpm.

Time Volume
(2400 ht.) {gal.}
AN
- -
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION /
SAMPLE iD (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- ~ yAoaviall  YES HCL LANGASTER  |TPH-G(8015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- /" xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER |TPHD
/ / yd
// ( I
/7
COMMENTS: mm\nf IS DU\,‘Y\[ ~ Thee t’(_)ut,-_(,!-_}’

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size;




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClientFacility #:. ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383

Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: 67/5 Aﬁ“)
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: 67(/ L
Well ID MW-2 Well Condition: OK
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed _
Total Depth 2.9.65 . Thickness: £ fi.  (productiwater): gal.
Depth to Water 299" Volume 34=002 12004  2'=017 3=038
Factor (VF) 4=066 5=1.02 "= 150 12'= 6.80
—
4 . ) b/ xVF O c ’ l = ) 8‘? %3 (case volurne) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q ' 5 gal,
Purge Disposable Bailer L~ Sampling  Disposable Bailer L
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment! pregsure Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump Other:
Grundfos
Other:

e,
('/&aw

Start Time {purge): Qg SO Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Date: 392571 q/ &A »  Water Color:

Purging Flow Rate:  ——gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? é] ) If yes, Time; Volume: gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.0. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhosfcm) (CIF) (mgfL) (mv)
@900 / 227 _ 4%9 1< 3
ogs _2 _ 7.4 450 24. 3
o020 2. 719 478 24
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- %) A xvoavial|l YES HOL LANCASTER | TPH-G{8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- - 9, xamber] YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Size:




c/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET -

ClientFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383

Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: 9’/@&—;

City: Oakland, CA Sampler: (<. ﬁ_

Well ID MW- 3 Well Condition: 2@

Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon . Amount Bailed

Total Depth 2.7.9/ Thickness: £ 1 (productwaten:  CF gal.

Depthto Water _26,5¥'n Volume 34=002 1004  2=017 3=038
Factor (VF) =066 5=102 =150 12°= 580

x3 {case voly e),= Estimated Purge Volume:

gal.

Purge Disposable
Equipment: Stainless

Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bail
Discrete Bafier
Other:

\

Start Time (purge):

Sample Time/Date: \ Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: '
Did well de-water? gal.
Time Volume Conductivity - Temperature D.0. ORP
{2400 hr.) {gal.) {umhos/cm) ' {CIF) {mgfL) {mV)
\ ~ \
= = \\1\‘ I
" LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLEID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE} LABORATORY / ANALYSES
MW- Avoavial]  YES HCL /| LANCASTER |TPH45(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- /  xamber]  YES NP/ LANCASTER [PPH-D
yd / J
/ /
d {

coments: ___emnihe Culsy ~ Ay Cyad

AddfReplaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: -~ Size:




(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

. ClienvFacility # ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: ?/6%:’1-
City: . Oakland, CA Sampler: Cor
Well ID MW- £/ Well Condition: o)/ 4
. [ .,
Well Diarmeter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth AL.29 Thickness: & . (productiwater):  £&— gal.
Depth to Water 25 e ft Volume 34"=002 12004 =047 3=0.38
Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 150 12" 580

3'} ‘> xVF_C( _) = zg{ %3 (case volume} = Eslimated Purge Volume: L& gal.

" Purge Disposable Bailer / Sampling  Disposable Bailer L
Equipment: Stainless Steel Bailer Equipment: pregsire Bailer
Stack Pump Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump ' Other:
Grundios ’
Other:

Start Time (purge): _ 09 4< Weather Conditions: 00(
Sample Time/Date: /0 Do i@fév” Water Color: C_Q,;'u_ Odor:  S¥etef
Purging Flow Rate: ___~gpm. Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? Ao If yes, Time: Volumne: gal.
Time Volume Conductivity Temperature D.O: ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) pH (umhosiem) ) (moh) (mV)
095s .S LU 554 254
Y-y, [Lo _ 8¢ S& 25.4
[00% [ L C8r 55t 243

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID {#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
Mw- U % xvoavial]l  YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-G(B015)BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MWw- 2)_xamber]  YES NP LANCASTER  |TPH-D
-COMMENTS:
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Repiaced Plug: Size:




(/" GerrLEr- Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

ClienVFacility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: <7/6/3---
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: GW
Well ID MW- & Well Condition: O
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth A7 G LA Thickness: {product/water); ,@—gal_
DepthtoWater __ & [ §h Volume 4=002 1004  2=017 3=038
Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12'= 5.80
XVF / = %3 (case volume) FEstimated Purge Volume: __ gal.
Purge
Equipment:
Start Time (purge); Weather Conditions:
Sample Time!Dat;\.\ / Water Color;,, Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: ~ Sediment Description: \ ~\
Did well de-water? if yes, Time: Vo : gal.
Time Volume H Conductivity Temper: D.O. O
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (mgh) (m
\ \ S
~— ~ '
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION 4
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE| LABORATQRY ANALYSES
MW- . xvodviall  YES HCL LANCASTER  |TPH-G(8015¥BTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- Aamber]  YES NP LANGASTER  |TPH-D
/ 7 /
/ 4 /
‘ {
COMMENTS: Meontor Ouly  —Thic Cowst
/
Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(]/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility #: ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: / —-
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: G/ e
Well ID MW- £ Well Condition: D&~
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
Total Depth A3 0L & Thickness: fl.  (productiwater): gal.
Depthto Water _ 4 L f Volume B4'=002 1'=004  2=047  3'=0.38
/ Factor (VF) 4'=066 5=102 6= 1.50 12= 580
xVF = gal.

Purge Disposable Baile
Equipment:  gtainless Steey/Bailer

Stack Pum

Suction

Grungfos

Other:
Start Time (purge): Weather Conditions:
Sample Time/Rate: / Wate
Purging Flow Ra gpm, Sediment Descripthep:
Did well de-water? If yes, Time:

Time H . Conductivity erature
{2400 hr.) P {umhos/cm) '
s
\\
pd
Z —
/ LABORATORY INFORMATION / -/
SAMPLE ID | (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORAJORY ANALYSES
MW- X V03 i YES HCL LANCASTER  |[TPH-G(8015YBTEX+MTBE(8021)
MW- xgfober]  YES NP LAWMCASTER _ [TPH-D
7 7
/ /
7 T

COMMENTS: _ }/namj‘-\r O,_A_L/ /”ﬂu; F’u«z../'{‘%

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

' ClientFacilty # ChevronTexaco #9-4800 Job Number: 386383
. Site Address: 1700 Castro Street Event Date: V4 /d/é*b—
City: Oakland, CA Sampler: C7_ LY
Well ID MW- 7 Well Condition: O
. 4 .
Well Diameter 2 in. Hydrocarbon Amounti Bailed
Total Depth 30,00 ft Thickness: & fl.  (productwater): '9‘ gel.
DepthtoWater __ 7 7.¢7 ft Volume 3=002 1004 =017 3=038
Factor (VE) 42066 5'=1.02  6'= 150 12'= 580
_?-O_’j wF 0177 - 1’36 %3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: / O gal.
Purge Disposable Bailer . ./ Sampling  Disposable Bailer L~
Equipment:  guainless Steel Bailer Equipment:  pressure Baiter
Stack Pump ‘ Discrete Bailer
Suction Pump , Other:
Grundfos
Other:
Start Time (purge):’ Qg o0 Weather Conditions: [ ,Q(_L.

Sample Time/Date: 3§34/ ‘f/[.[:;\ Water Color: C,&,A Odor: élﬁ

Purging Flow Rate: —_gpm. " Sediment Description:

Did well de-water? A T If yes, Time: Volume: gal.

Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P {umhos/cm) (CIF) (mgiL} (mv)

038 o iy L1777

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE| LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 2> "4 xvoavial]l YES HCL LANCASTER  [TPH-G(8015VBTEX+MTBE(8021)
Mw- -1 A~ xamber| YES NP LANCASTER [TPH-D
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Size:




Chevron Cahforma Regton Ana!ys:s Request/Cham of Custody
4 Lancaster Laboratories Aw.# 0 Samp::o; ‘ancaster Lahoi_-ator g8 u!e only “cre

¥ Where quality 5 a science

OC’{OC’ O‘?— _,003 Analyses Requested 294 - S/b 2Zist
Faciity #: 9-4800  Job #386383  Globel IDAT0600102076 | Matrix Preservation Codes Preservativg Codes
LH 4 H = HCl T = Thiosulfate
Site Address: 1700. CASTRO ST., OAKLAND, CA s N=HNOs B =NaOH
Ghevron pM: _Streich Lead ConsuitaieEL TA/G-R . § 8$=H;80; O =0Other
Consultant/Office: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 % E g 3 0 J value reporting neaded
. X LB Y] M |
Consultant Prj. Mgléanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com) g %D g 15 o possibi for 8260 compounds.
Consultant Phone #25-551-7655 Fax # 925-5561-7899 ] g g ) E‘I 8021 MTBE Corfirmation
Sampler: 67 Qaf_f,ﬂ P E! é . |8 % .g E [ Confirm highest hit by 8260
Service Order # __ CNon SAR: .g - |2 |5 é w E % s LI Confirm 2l hits by 82‘60 .
= — e _@ gl % ] lf.ii EERER L ORun____ oxy s on highest hit
Sample Identification Collected | Collected | 8| 3| B[ 3 [B (8 |& [E |E g1118 CJRun_ oxy s on all hits
AR A ‘T/ﬁlg:*-' — P Comments / Remarks
M~ 0915 g
M~ | llege [X9 S
Mw-F | L |o8zsld 51X
E
Relinquished by: L Date Date Time
Tumaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circle) P ﬂﬁ/ﬂ" I /€ /Q.: !
¢ 72 hour 48 hour Relinquishsm "D i : a Time
24 hour 4 day 5 day '? : g;fg L Wil /ARIA 174
ulshed bte | Time Reoeﬁ:d by: \O ) “ Date | Time
e i ,.Lézw ] K oorne AL
e l—Fru Relinquished by Commercial Ca Received-5y: Date Time
Type VI (Raw Data) O Coelt Deliverabla not needed m -~ o -
WIP (RWQCE) uPs FedEx Lot X 7 :’9’ 75
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt t § ""” C" Custody saals [ntact? f Yes No

3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc., 2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (71 7). 656-2300 )
Copies: White and yellow should accompany samples to Lancaster Laboratories, The pink copy should be retained by the client.




Analysis Report

4'} Lancaster Laboratories .
Where quality s a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Prepared for:

ChevronTexaco EAREERY
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L43]0
San Ramon CA 94583

mssnssm  OEF 19 200
Prepared byr .. 5 .00 0
Lancaster Laboratories
2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

The sample group for this submittal is 822158. Samples arrived at the laboratory on Tuesday, September
10, 2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020906 NA Water 3894492
MW-2-W-020006 Grab  Waler 3894493
MW-4-W-(20906 Grab  Water ' 3894494
MW-7-W-020906 Grab  Water 3894495

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Genler-Ryan Atin: Deanna L. Harding

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfully Submitted,

e i S
teven A. ‘w‘-kales
Sr.Chenust

Lancaster Laboratories, inc.
MEMEER 2425 New Holland Pike
¥ PO Box 12425
b Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




4 }Lancaster Laboratories
lm Where quality is a science.
' Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3854492
Collected:08/06/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/10/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/17/2002 at 17:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
QA-T-020906 NA Water
Facility$# 94800 Job#f 3186383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland TO600102076 QA
. As Received
CAT As Received Method ) Dilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
{1730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/i 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prioxr to the C6é (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
pa776 Benzeng 71-43-2 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D 1.5 ug/l 1
on780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N. 2.5 ug/l 1
A aite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
state of California Lab Certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analyais Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUPT Gasoline 1 08/11/2002 23:48 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Methaod
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B8021B 1 09/11/2002 23:48 hnastasia Papadoplos 1
01146 GO VOA Water Frep SW-B46 S5030B 1 09/11/2002 23:48 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
#=Laboratory MelhodDelechimeﬁTﬁ!*Exewﬂedeet detection limit
= g 2425 News Holl dP!Itf,
N.D.=Not -r R B Ersthoy é[;tg OTTIng Limit
' Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
7-856-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rew. B/%1/00




4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3894493
Collected:09/06/2002 09:25 by GR
Submitted: 09/10/2002 09:25

Reported: 09/17/2002 at 17:53
Discard: 10/18/2002

Account Number: 10505

ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Ramon CA 94583

MW-2-W-020906 Grab Water

Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-Oakland T0600102076 MW-2

383M2

As Received

CAT As Received Methed

' No. . Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection

Limit

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT {Waters) n.a. 2,200. 130.

According to the Califormia LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel

Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the gsample pattern .

to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal

hydrocarbons) .

Site-gpecific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD

was pexformed to demcnstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

p1729 TPH-GRQ - Waters

01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 2,100.

The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting pricr to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range

start time.

50.

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. & LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)

a0776 Benzene 71-43-2 g4.
00777 ‘'Toluene 108-88-3 1.4
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 250.
00773 Total Xylenes 1230-20-7 30.
00780 Methyl texrt-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,000.

0.50
0.50
0.50
1.5
2.5

A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demconstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.

State of California Labh Certification No. 21186

Laboratory Chronicle

CAT

No. Analysis Name Method

05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range
Organics

01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasocline
Method

08214 BTEX, MIBE (8021} SEW-546 B021B

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} £W-846 BOZ1B

#=I_aboratory MethodDetectiopiitnisthexcecdedntarget detection limit
BAceiid B b b@@éﬁ&&gﬂ&qﬁnﬁk Limit
/,‘\CIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Trial#
1

1

1

Analysis
Date and Time
09/14/2002 06:26

09/12/2002 02:45

09/12/2002 01:35
09/12/2002 02:45

Unite

ug/1l

ug/1l

ug/1
ug/1
ug/1
ug/1l
ug/1l

Analyst

Page 1 of 2

Dilution
Factor

Tracy A Cole

Anastasia Papadoplos

Anastasia Papadoplos
Anastasia Papadoplos

Dilution’
Factor
5
1
1
1
1
1
1
5
5
1
5
1

2216 Rev. 9/11/00C




Analysis Report
4'} | ancaster Laboratories |

Where quality is a science.

Page2of 2

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3894493

Collected:09/06/2002 09:25 by GR Account Number: 10205

Submitted: 09/10/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco

Reported: 09/17/2002 at 1i7:53 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

Discard: 10/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583

MW-2-W-020906 ' Grab Water

Facilityf# 94800 Job#t 386383 GRD

1700 Castro St-0akland TO600102076 MHW-2

383M2

01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 09/12/2002 01:35 Anastasia Papadoplos n.a.
.._‘07'(‘303 Extraction - DRQO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/12/2002 09:00 William P Stafford 1

#—Laboratory MethodDetectﬂmaEﬁﬁﬂ'vxwwedrtarget detection limit

cﬁfﬁ éﬁf‘gﬁﬁ&?% 3 Eimit

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
747-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. §/11/00




~ Analysis Report

<|> | ancaster Laboratories | -

Where quality is a science.

Page 1 0of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3894494
Collected:09/06/2002 10:20 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/10/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 08/17/2002 at 17:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-4-W-020906 Grab Water
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland TO600102076 MW-4
383M4
"y
’ Az Recelved
CAT As Received Method Dilutieon
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. 2,600, 130. ug/1l 5
According to the California LUFT Protocol, the guantitation for Diesel
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between C10 and C28 normal
hydrocarbons) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LOSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters ‘ '
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 640. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MIBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A gite-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED ,
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 9.6 0.50 ug/1l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 0.52 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 5.8 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 28. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,700. 3.0 ug/1 10
4 site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification Ho. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis bilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# DPate and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 05/14/2002 06:48 Tracy A Cole 5
Organics
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N, CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/12/2002 03:21 Anastasia Papadoplos 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 09/12/2002 02:10 Anastasia Papadoplos 10
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BO21B 1 09/12/2002 03:21 Anastasia Papadoplos 1

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiomitimitexvecdedtarget delection imit

R BCIbEIHE REBAAYE imit
i E  Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-6560-2681 2216 Rev. 8/71/00




“Analysis Report

(I} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

» Page 2 of 2
‘ Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 38954494
Collected: 09/06/2002 10:20 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/10/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 02/17/2002 at 17:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-4-W-020506 Grah Water
Facility# 94800 Job# 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland T0600102076 MW-4
383M4
01146 GC VOA Water FPrep SW-846 S5030B 1 08/12/2002 02:10 Anastasaia Papadoplos n.a.
07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT 1 09/12/2002 09:00 William P Stafford 1
#—Laborato MhodDetech?ﬂa . Holla% edarget detection limit
N.D.=Not ditegtel 3hove %@omng imit

}f}&:l L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




o Analysis Report
»
| ancaster Laboratories |
1
r' Where quality Is a science.
!
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3894495
Collected:09/06/2002 08:35 by GR Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 09/10/2002 09:25 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 09/17/2002 at 17:54 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 10/18/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-7-W-020906 Grab Water
Facility# 94800 Jobi#t 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Oakland T0600102076 MW-7
383M7
P As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysip Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) n.a. N.D. 50. "ug/l 1
According to the California LUFT Protocel, the quantitation for Diesel )
Range Organics was performed by peak area comparison of the sample pattern
to that of our #2 fuel oil reference standard (between €10 and C28B normal
hydrocarbonsg) .
Site-specific MS/MSD samples were not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
! was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
'p1729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 59. S0. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gagoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé& (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
'
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
¢0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 06.50 ug/1 1
00778 EBthylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,900. 3.0 ug/1l 10
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
gtate of California Lab Certification No., 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
05553 TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) CA LUFT Diesel Range 1 09/12/2002 16:59 Tracy A Cole 1
Organics
01729 TPHE-SRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 09/12/2002 14:39 Melissa D Mann 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) ’ SW-846 B80D21B 1 09/12/2002 08:21 Anastasia Papadoploe 10
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} SW-846 BO21B 1 09/12/2002 14:39 Melissa D Mann 1
#=Laboratory MethodDelectiomitiniitexceededtarget detection limit
N.D.=Not dpieE1ba Bt Erab@/EINE REBHEE imit
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 8/11/00




4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

1
'

Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3894495
Collected:09/06/2002 0B8:35 by GR

Submitted: 09/10/2002 09:25

Reported: 09/17/2002 at 17:54

Discard: 10/18/2002

MW-7-W-020906 Grab Water
Facility# 94800 Jobi#f 386383 GRD
1700 Castro St-Cakland TO600102076 MW-7
383M7

01146 GC VOA Watexr Prep SW-846 5030B

07003 Extraction - DRO (Waters) TPH by CA LUFT

#—Laboratory MelhodDeleclﬁBﬂaI‘. tﬁﬁ,‘é‘e‘ﬂédﬂfarget detection limit

2423&‘:\%B a d Pl imit

Lancaster, PA 17605- 2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Analysis Report.

Page 2 of 2

Account Number: 10805
ChevronTexaco

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
San Ramon Ca 94583

09/12/2002 08:21
09/12/2002 09:00

Melissa D Mann
William P Stafford

2216 Rev. 9/11/00




SN 4 Analysis Report
| 4I>Lancaster | aboratories Page 1 of 2

Where qualfty s a sclence.
ty Control Summary

.Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 822158
Reported p9/17/02 at 05:54 PM

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysig Name Result MDL Units ﬁg %REC Limite RED RED Max
Batch number: (02254A56A Sample number{g): 3894452-3894455
Benzene R.D. .2 ug/l 9l 94 80-118 4 30
Toluene N.D .2 ug/l 98 104 82-11% 1 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. .2 ug/1 100 108 81-119 8 30
Total Xylenes N.D. .6 ug/1 101 1089 82-120 8 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D .3 ug/1 29 101 79-127 2 3Q
TPH-GRO - Waters R.D 50. ug/1 92 95 74-116 3 30
patch number: 022550001A Sample number (8): 3894453-3894435
TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters) N.D. 5Q0. ug/l 94 101 54-120 8 20

Sample Matrix Quality Control
ME MSD M5/MSD RPD BEG DUP DUP Dup
RFD

Analypie Name S%REC SREC Limits RPD MAX Copg Conc RPD Max
Batch number: 02254A56A Sample number(s): 389449%2- 3894495
Benzene a7 83-130
Toluene 106 87-129
Ethylbenzene 112 86-133 '
Total Xylenes 112 86-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 85 66-140
TPH-GRO - Waters 85 T4-132

Surrogate Quality Control

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02254AS56A

Trifluorotoluene-F Trifluorotoluene-FP
3094492 86 a5
30834493 BS 95
3894494 o1 94
3894495 B6 95
Blank 89 85
LCS 91 85
LCSD 99 a5
MS 20 a5
Limits: 57-146 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH - DRO CA LUFT (Waters)
Batch number: 022550001A

Orthoterphenyl

38944593 110

3894494 112

3894495 100

Blank 103

LCS 99

LCSD 107

Limits: 58-139

*_ Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
{2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 7T17-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




('} L ancaster Laboratories R

Where quality s a sgence.
Qg(éa{ivty Control Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: 822158
Reported: 09/17/02 at 05:54 PM
Surrogate Quality Control

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.

(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, inc,
E R 2425 New Holland Pike

MEMB
=R PO Box 12425

g Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
b 717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



